



\$~66

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.M.C. 5214/2025 & CRL.M.A. 22535/2025

RAJA KUMAR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gulab Singh, Adv.
(through VC)

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP
for the State
SI Jai Singh, PS- Baba
Haridas Nagar
W/SI Gayatri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

04.08.2025

1. The present petition is filed seeking quashing of FIR No. 117/2023 dated 05.03.2023 for offence under Section 363 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 registered at Police Station Baba Haridas Nagar, on the ground that the victim and the petitioner got married during the pendency of the proceedings and have also been blessed with a child.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the victim does not wish to continue with these proceedings.
3. He requests for an adjournment on the ground that the parties are not present in Court today.
4. Let status report be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 08.09.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 4, 2025

"SS"